
Area Planning Committee (North)

Date Thursday 28 June 2018
Time 1.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 April 2018  (Pages 3 - 6)
4. Declarations of Interest (if any)  
5. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (North 

Durham)  
a) DM/17/03445/FPA - Land to the south of Penshaw View, Tantobie  

(Pages 7 - 22)
Erection of  52 detached and semi-detached dwellings including 
affordable units with associated services, infrastructure and 
landscaping

b) DM/18/01349/FPA - Land to the South East of Greencore, 
Hownsgill Industrial Park, Templetown  (Pages 23 - 30)
Construction of sustainable drainage system (SuDS) basin, to 
service the "Go-Ahead" development and potential future sites.

6. Appeal Update  (Pages 31 - 34)
7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
20 June 2018



To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (North)

Councillor I Jewell (Chairman)
Councillor S Wilson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Bainbridge, D Bell, L Boyd, D Boyes, G Darkes, 
A Hopgood, C Martin, M McKeon, O Milburn, J Robinson, A Shield, 
J Shuttleworth, L Taylor and S Zair

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269 712



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH)

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Council Chamber - 
County Hall, Durham on Thursday 26 April 2018 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor I Jewell (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Bainbridge, D Bell, M McKeon, O Milburn, A Shield, J Shuttleworth, 
A Simpson, L Taylor, K Thompson, S Wilson (Vice-Chairman) and S Zair

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Hopgood, M McGaun and 
J Robinson.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor A Simpson substituted for Councillor A Hopgood. 

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2018 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (North 
Durham) 

a DM/17/03945/FPA - The Wicket Gate, 193 Front Street, Chester-le-Street 

The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an application 
for the provision of a beer garden at The Wicket Gate, 193 Front Street, Chester-le-
Street (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which included 
photographs of the site and plans of the proposed layout.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Members were informed that the application had been amended to remove the 
proposal for replacement windows in the front façade and therefore condition 5 was 
no longer required. 

Mr D Briggs addressed the Committee on behalf of Chester-le-Street Central 
Residents Association and noted that most of the concerns by residents had been 
addressed by the Applicant. However residents sought an assurance that the beer 
garden would be cleared by 21.00, and requested a written agreement that 
management would arrange for staff to ensure that this happened. He was 
concerned that a verbal agreement may be ignored.     

Residents were also concerned about anti-social behaviour problems in the area, 
and people urinating in the streets outside their properties in particular. Six months 
ago the Police had issued 7 Fixed Penalty Notices to customers of the premises 
who at the time had advised that there were not enough facilities provided in the 
pub. This problem would be exacerbated by an increase in the number of 
customers.

Mr Grundy the Applicant’s Agent addressed the Committee and stated that the beer 
garden would be screened from Adelaide Street by the garage and to the front by 
the building itself. As had be
[...]
ime of night, 
however any complaints would be dealt with by both Planning Enforcement and 
Environmental Health.   

Following a further question from Councillor Bainbridge about fire exits, the Member 
was informed that the Fire Authority was satisfied with the number provided, subject 
to Building Regulations approval. Mr Grundy explained the location of the fire exits 
in relation to the beer garden.

Councillor McKeon referred to the problems of urinating in the streets and was 
advised that this constituted anti-social behaviour. This was not an issue for 
Environmental Health but the Council and the Police had Teams who dealt with 
such matters.
 
Councillor Shield referred to condition 6 regarding the glass balustrade and noted 
that a minimum height of 2 metres was required but that a maximum height was not 
specified. The Member asked if the balustrade would be reinforced safety glass and 
if opaque glass could be included in the condition to improve and enhance 
residential amenity. He considered that stains would not be visible on opaque glass, 
which would enhance the appearance of the beer garden. 

The Planning Officer advised that a minimum height of 2m was required to prevent 
customers leaning on the balustrade to speak to other customers below in the 
smoking area and potentially creating a disturbance.  She confirmed that the 
balustrade would be safety glass but the area was already very well-screened from 
residential properties. Councillor Jewell added that as the beer garden was located 
above the smoking area opaque glass may also help to protect the modesty of 
customers.

The views of the Agent were sought on this. Mr Grundy advised that clear glass 
was preferred as the beer garden would be very well-screened and should not 
impact upon residents, however he confirmed that opaque glass could be used if 
required by condition. 

Councillor Shields MOVED that the application be approved subject to condition 6 
being amended to include the requirement for the balustrade to be of opaque 
glazing. The motion was SECONDED by Councillor Wilson. 

Following a vote being taken it was RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the report 
and to the following:-

(i) condition 5 being removed;
(ii) condition 6 being amended to read as follows:-

‘The glass balustrade to the rear shall be no lower than 2m in height and 
shall be of opaque glazing’.

Page 5



6 Appeal Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer which provided 
details of an appeal considered by the Planning Inspectorate regarding the refusal 
of permission for the felling of one oak tree covered by Tree Preservation Order 66 
at 27 Lintzford Road, Hamsterley Mill (DM/17/02328/TPO) (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 

Members were informed that the Inspector had allowed the appeal.

In response to a question from Councillor Shield regarding the reasons for the 
Inspector’s decision which was on the grounds of child safety, the Principal 
Planning Officer advised that the weight the Inspector had given to this would be 
useful in the determination of other similar cases in future.

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted.

7 Planning Development Management Performance Summary 2017/18 - Report 
of the Planning Development Manager 

The Committee considered the Planning Development Management Performance 
Summary for 2017/2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).

In discussing the report, Councillor McKeon asked for clarification of the categories 
of priority given to planning enforcement cases. Councillor Shield was pleased to 
note the performance results against other Authorities, and asked that the number 
of applications be presented alongside percentages in future reports. Councillor 
Wilson referred to the number of appeals and asked what percentage this 
represented of the total of all applications determined. The Principal Planning 
Officer agreed to e-mail the information requested to Members, together with a link 
to the Planning Enforcement page on the Council’s website.

Members were informed that the report would be submitted to each of the Council’s 
Area Planning Committees and the County Planning Committee. 

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted.

   

Page 6



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT

APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/17/03445/FPA

FULL APPLICATION 
DESCRIPTION:

Resubmission of DM/17/00215/FPA and 
DM/17/02532/FPA for the erection of  52 detached 
and semi-detached dwellings including affordable 
units with associated services, infrastructure and 
landscaping

NAME OF APPLICANT: Prince Bishop Homes

ADDRESS:
Land To The South Of Penshaw View
Tantobie
DH9 9TQ

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Stanley

CASE OFFICER:
Steve France
Senior Planning Officer
Telephone: 03000 264871
steve.france@durham.gov.uk

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site

1. The application site is 1.94 ha. of land, east of the B6173 on the south side of 
Tantobie, a medium sized village 1.5m north-west of Stanley. The village has a 
restricted range of services and facilities including a community centre and playing 
fields, club, allotments, public houses, commensurate with its size, and relies on other 
nearby small settlements, and Stanley for others. There are 13 bus-stops within the 
village, and other nearby settlements, such as Tanfield Lea, which offers Infant, 
Junior and Secondary Education facilities and employment opportunities.

2. The land is currently occupied by Old Laundry Cottage, a residential bungalow that 
has evidence of a former caravan storage area behind it. There is a treed access to 
the bungalow from the main road. The site which slopes from north to south is split 
between scrub land and unimproved grassland. A strong hedge-line defines the 
southern boundary of the site. A belt of woodland separates the western boundary of 
the land from the playing fields associated with the Community 
[...]
e application process partly at the 
request of Highways Engineers. A condition could ensure that the scheme is 
constructed to a standard capable of adoption. The developer would have to enter 
into agreements to meet other requirements of the Highways Acts. 

42. Northumbrian Water – ask for a condition to be attached to any approval requiring 
compliance with the connections and discharge rates set out in the applicant’s ‘Flood 
Risk Assessment and Drainage strategy (FULL)’,October 2017.

EXTERNAL CONSULTEE RESPONSES:

43. The Coal Authority – concurs with the recommendations of Geoenvironmental 
Appraisal (November 2017, prepared by IDG) and recommends that the LPA impose 
a Planning Condition should planning permission be granted for the proposed 
development requiring site investigation works prior to commencement of 
development. In the event that the site investigations confirm the need for remedial 
works to treat any areas of shallow coal mine workings or any mine entries to ensure 
the safety and stability of the proposed development, this should also be conditioned 
to ensure that any remedial works identified by the site investigation are undertaken 
prior to commencement of the development.

Page 12

http://www.cartoplus.co.uk/durham/text/00cont.htm


INTERNAL CONSULTEE RESPONSES:

44. Spatial Policy - have provided an assessment of the status of relevant local plan 
policies, advising thus:

 Policy GDP1, requiring high quality design is NPPF compliant and should be 
factored in the planning balance.

 Policy EN1 restricts development in the countryside, requiring proposals to be 
sensitively related to existing settlement patterns and environmental 
resources. The Policy is largely up-to-date and can be given weight.

 Policy EN2 seeks to restrict development outside existing built up areas and 
encroachment into the countryside. Weight can be given to the Policy.

 Policy EN11 Existing trees should be incorporated into new developments 
where possib
[...]
 whether this represents an acknowledgement of a 
requirement for maintenance costs for such.

Economic Benefits

84. Whilst not quantified to a degree that would allow specific weight to be added to this 
important component of the planning assessment, that the development will bring 
economic benefits to the local economy during the construction phase of 
development and from the subsequent economic activity of new residents in the 
lifetime of the development is a material factor in favour of the development.

Noise and site works

85. Specialist Officers suggest conditions to mitigate these areas, both during site works 
and in the lifetime of the development.

Heritage Assets

86. There are no Heritage Assets identified on or adjacent to the site. Officers consider 
that the archaeological implications of development could be addressed by an 
appropriately worded condition. 

Contamination 

87. Specialist Officers confirm that contamination on site can be dealt with by way of 
appropriate conditions.

Page 19



The Balancing Exercise

88. The application brings the benefits of adding to the County’s housing supply in a 
location that could be considered ‘sustainable’. It increases opportunities for home 
ownership. Spatial Policy Officers have described this benefit as, ‘limited’, and this is 
particularly so in the context of the Council’s current stated housing land supply 
position. The short term benefits to the local economy brought by the construction 
phase are also identified as of positive material weight. Economic activity by new 
residents counts in the application’s favour. 

89. The lack of functional open space within the scheme would usually be mitigated 
through monies in lieu, secured through a legal agreement.  In this case the 
applicant has argued that such a payment would adversely affect the viability of the 
scheme resulting in it not being deliverable. 

90. Likewise that the impact on Ecology is not quantified to the satisfaction of t
[...]
aved policies)
Statutory, internal and public consultation responses
Submitted forms, plans and supporting documents

Page 21



   Planning Services Erection of 52 detached and semi-detached 
dwellings including affordable units with 
associated services, infrastructure and 
landscaping.

Application Number DM/17/03445/FPA
CommentsThis map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 

permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 Date  28th June 2018 

2018 
Scale   NTS

 

Page 22



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/18/01349/FPA

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:
Construction of sustainable drainage system (SuDS) 
basin, to service the "Go-Ahead" development and 
potential future sites

NAME OF APPLICANT: Project Genesis Ltd

ADDRESS:
Land to the South East of Greencore
Hownsgill Industrial Park
Templetown

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Consett South

CASE OFFICER:
Steve France
Senior Planning Officer
Telephone: 03000 264871
steve.france@durham.gov.uk

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site

1. The application site is 1.25 ha. of land, at the southern end of Hownsgill Industrial 
Estate adjacent a site recently approved for the siting of a bus depot.

2. The land is highly engineered, being part of a plateau of unimproved grassland 
surrounded by a tree planted amphitheatre. The minor road between Knitsley and 
The Grove runs along the south of the site, where a field containing a wind turbine 
separates the site from the tree lined Lanchester Valley Railway Path. Howns Gill 
Farm, with its solar panel array and caravan camping is visible 0.35 miles to the 
south-west across the valley containing this leisure route.

The Proposal

3. The application proposes erection of a Sustainable Drainage Basin in the form of a 
raised bun
[...]
f the Framework. 

Page 27



STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT

The Local Planning Authority in arriving at its decision to approve the application has, 
without prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised and 
representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development to improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF. 
(Statement in accordance with Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.)

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
National Planning Practice Guidance Notes
Derwentside District Local Plan 1997 (saved policies)
Statutory and public consultation responses
Submitted forms, plans and supporting documents

Page 28



   Planning Services

Construction of sustainable drainage system 
(SuDS) basin, to service the "Go-Ahead" 
development and potential future sites.
Application Number DM/18/01349/FPA

CommentsThis map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 Date  28th June 2018 Scale   NTS

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT
AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: 

APPEAL UPDATE REPORT

APPEALS DETERMINED

Appeal against the refusal of permission for the demolition of 2 hay 
storage barns and removal of containers, converted lorry-backs and 
redundant chicken coop structures and the erection of a single storey 
detached dwelling part on existing hardstanding and part on site of one 
of the structures on land and buildings west of Parkers Farm, Pontop 
Pike Lane  (DM/17/02360/FPA).

An appeal agai
[...]
f trips to meet day to 
day needs. The Inspector therefore concluded that the appeal site would not 
be a sustainable location, and the proposal would thus conflict with LP Policy 
EN1, and with the aims of the NPPF. 

Whilst the Inspector recognised that the area has an undersupply of housing 
sites, she concluded, with regard to paragraph 14 of the NPPF, that the 
adverse impacts of the scheme would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies of the NPPF as a 
whole.

The Inspector gave little weigh to the potential replacement of the structures 
on site as she considered that they reinforce the rural and agricultural 
character of this group of buildings and that they are not out of keeping in this 
particular context. Conversely, the Inspector considered that the proposal 
would fundamentally change the character of the appeal site from being part 
of an operational farm in the open countryside to a residential development. 
This impact would be further exacerbated by the parking of cars, storage of 
bins and other domestic paraphernalia within the curtilage and would reduce 
the openness of the site when viewed from the road. The Inspector was 
unable to conclude that the proposal would represent a net visual amenity 
benefit to the surrounding area.
 
Little weight was also given to another case in Northumberland as it was not 
deemed comparable. Little weight was also given to the potential residential 
conversion of existing agricultural buildings as no details were provided.

The Inspector concluded that the proposal conflicts with the development plan 
overall and the appeal was dismissed. 

Page 32



APPEALS RECEIVED

An appeal has been received against the refusal of planning permission 
for the erection of an agricultural barn (amended footprint reduced to 
6m x 6m) on land to the North of 13 Dunelm Close, Leadgate  
(DM/17/02609/FPA).

The application was refused by the Planning Committee on 26th October 
2017 on the following grounds –

‘The proposed building by virtue of its appearance, design and materials 
would be detrimental to the visual amenity , residential amenity and character 
and appearance of this predominantly residential/urban fringe area contrary to 
Derwentside Local Plan Policy GDP1,AG3 and EN26 and parts 7 and 11 of 
the NPPF’.

The appeal will be dealt with under the written representations procedure and 
Members will be updated with regard to the decision in due course.

An appeal has been received against the imposition of a condition on a 
planning approval for a single storey extension to the rear 
(retrospective) of Jarola House, 21A Glencoe Avenue, Chester-le-Street, 
DH2 2JJ

The application was approved on the 29th January 2018 under delegated 
powers, with the following condition imposed:-

‘Within 3 months of the date of this permission the glass in the 3 No. side 
windows on the West elevation of the extension hereby approved shall be 
obscure glazed to level 3 or higher of the Pilkington scale of privacy (as 
shown on the amended proposed plans received on the 18/01/2018). The 
obscure glazing shall remain in place in perpetuity.’

The appeal will be dealt with under the written representations procedure and 
Members will be updated with regard to the decision in due course. 

Reports prepared by Louisa Ollivere (Planning Officer) and Jayne Pallas 
(Assistant Planning Officer).

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 April 2018
	5a DM/17/03445/FPA - Land to the south of Penshaw View, Tantobie
	5b DM/18/01349/FPA - Land to the South East of Greencore, Hownsgill Industrial Park, Templetown
	6 Appeal Update



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH)

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Council Chamber - 
County Hall, Durham on Thursday 28 June 2018 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor I Jewell (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors D Bell, A Hopgood, C Martin, M McKeon, O Milburn, A Shield, L Taylor, 
S Wilson (Vice-Chairman) and S Zair

Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bainbridge, L Boyd, D Boyes, 
G Darkes, J Robinson and J Shuttleworth

1 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor A Bainbridge.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 April 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest (if any) 

Councillor O Milburn declared an interest in application DM/17/03445/FPA - land to 
the south of Penshaw View, Tantobie as local Member.

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (North 
Durham) 

a DM/17/03445/FPA - Land to the south of Penshaw View, Tantobie 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding the 
resubmission of DM/17/00215/FPA and DM/17/02532/FPA for the erection of 52 



detached and semi-detached dwellings, including affordable units, with associated 
services, infrastructure and landscaping on land to the south of Penshaw View, 
Tantobie (for copy see file of Minutes).

A Farnie, Planning Development Manager gave a detailed presentation on the 
application which included a location plan, site photographs, proposed site layout 
and proposed house types.

Councillor O Milburn, local Member, addressed the Committee in support of the 
application and in doing so informed the Committee that she would not be voting on 
the application.  The village of Tantobie was classed as Category D village in the 
1960’s, and apart from a development of approximately 50 houses in the 1970’s, 
consiste4d mainly of terraced housing.  The village had a shop, tow pubs a café 
and bus links and could be seen as being sustainable.  There was a danger that the 
aging housing stock in the village could become the haunt of absent landlords.

A failure to approve development could present a risk to services in the village 
whereas the development of family homes would enable the village to thrive.  There 
was local support for the proposed development, which adjoined and had easy 
access to playing fields.  Councillor Milburn could not understand why objections to 
the development could not be mitigated by discussion and urged the Committee to 
approve the application.

Mr J Ridgeon, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee.  Mr Ridgeon 
thanked council officers for engaging with the applicant throughout the planning 
process and informed the Committee that significant changes had been made to 
the application to address concerns raised by internal consultees.

Prior to the original planning application for this site there had been positive public 
consultation and there had been no objections received from the community to this 
application.  Mr Ridgeon also welcomed the support of Councillor Milburn, the local 
Member.

The proposed development was in a sustainable location and was acceptable in 
principle.  The development would deliver much needed, modern homes and allow 
families to stay within their community.

There were three outstanding issues, all of which could be addressed by 
appropriately worded condition and mitigated fully through an appropriate s106 
agreement.

In relation to concerns about the impact on biodiversity, the proposals included 
amended plans which proposed that the northern part of the site, where mineshafts 
were located, would be retained as landscaped open space with tree planting and 
retention to address the comments of the Landscape and Ecology Officer.  Updated 
Landscaping Plans were not proposed to be submitted as they could be controlled 
by an appropriately worded condition.

Mr Ridgeon referred to off-site mitigation which could be easily calculated by using 
an appropriate biodiversity impact assessment calculator such as that used by 



Warwickshire County Council.  Last week the County Committee approved an 
application using this method.  The scheme for 40 dwellings was approved on the 
basis of a £26,000 payment for off-site ecology improvements.  At £650 per 
dwelling a similar agreement for this site would be £33,800, thought this was likely 
to be less due to the on-site mitigation that was proposed in the northern part of the 
site.  This could be controlled by Condition and Section106 agreement and should 
not be a reason for refusal.

Given the proximity of the site to the Tantobie Community Centre and Sports 
pitches, which included a play park, the site would be well served by existing 
amenities.  A footpath was proposed which would provide direct access to these 
facilities.  A contribution figure of £59,228 had been agreed with the Council and 
this could be controlled by Condition and Section 106 agreement.

Given that ecology and open space issues could be resolved the outstanding issue 
related to surface water drainage.

Due to the coal mining legacy of the site and the ground contamination due to 
historic landfill the open space on the site was located ot the north of the site at the 
top of a hill.  A minimum number of houses were needed on the site to ensure it 
was viable and a drainage retention basin could not be incorporated into the site 
layout.

The flood risk assessment and drainage strategy submitted with the application 
detailed that SUDS were not appropriate at this location.  However, further detailed 
design work may ascertain the extent of any SUDS that could be offered due to the 
nature of the site.  In accordance with Council guidance this could include oversized 
pipes and underground retaining tanks.  The guidance stated that these techniques 
were sustainable wher the use of other SUDS techniques were not practical.

The developer had agreed a surface water flow rate into an existing surface water 
sewer at an adjacent manhole, to the north of the site, which was acceptable to 
Northumbrian Water.  Additionally, Northumbrian Water had recently upgraded the 
sewage treatment works so foul drainage was not an issue on this site.

It would therefore be more practical to have this as a condition to allow a more 
detailed solution to be provided which would meet the LLFA requirements.  This 
could be controlled by condition and had been agreed on other development sites 
and should not be a reason for refusal.

Officers had accepted that the scheme was only marginally viable and that 
providing modern, efficient housing in a sustainable location was a significant 
benefit which should be supported.  The proposed housing model had been 
accepted and would widen home ownership opportunities.  Ecology, open spaces 
and drainage issues could all be controlled by condition and Section 106 
agreement and should not be a reason for refusal.  The decision for the Committee 
was whether or not a SUDS strategy which was lower in the SUDS hierarchy was 
acceptable in this instance.



The Planning Development Manager informed the Committee that the application 
was satisfactory in terms of location, design, layout and highways but an impasse 
had been reached with the applicant when it came to conditions and contributions 
in an attempt to get the associated infrastructure for the site.  The presentation to 
Committee which had been made by the applicant’s agent contained information 
not previously forthcoming.  There was scope to resolve outstanding issues and the 
applicant should have entered into discussion about these before the matter was 
brought to Committee for determination.

Councillor Wilson informed the Committee that there were no local objections to the 
application which addressed a housing need in the area.  In view of the 
presentation by the applicant’s agent and the response of the Planning 
Development Manager he moved that the application be deferred to allow for 
further discussion to take place between the applicant and planning officers

Councillor Shield sought clarity on the local Member who had spoken in favour of 
the application prior to hearing any of the debate and whether this should be 
classed as a prejudicial interest.  D Taylor, Legal Manager, Property, Planning and 
Project Management replied that the local Member had a personal interest in the 
application as a local Member and had spoken in favour of the application.  As a 
result this could be deemed to be pre-determination of the application and the local 
Member had informed the Committee that she would not be voting on the 
application.

Councillor Shield referred to the proposed access to the development site which 
was adjacent to an access to an equestrian facility on the other side of the road.  D 
Smith, Principal DM Engineer replied that there was a farm access opposite the site 
which was poor in terms of visibility because it had been built out.  The junction 
would be staggered and the highway had no recorded accidents.  Vehicle speeds 
were commensurate with the junction and there were no highway issues of any 
concern.

Councillor Shield referred to saved Policies EN1 and EN2 in the Derwentside 
District Local Plan which were to restrict development in the countryside, however, 
there was a need for this level of housing in the area.  While he could not support 
the application as it was presented to Committee he supported Councillor Wilson 
that the application be deferred until outstanding issues could be agreed to the 
satisfaction of officers.

Councillor Jewell informed the Committee that the development site was once lower 
than it was now and suffered pooling of water.  He had concerns if the land was to 
be infilled and also had drainage concerns about the site.  Once development 
commenced any remedial work which was necessary would be very difficult.

B Weatherall, Senior Area Drainage Engineer informed the Committee that the 
application made in November 2017 contained no provision of or space for SUDS.  
The flood risk assessment for the outline application was insufficient to determine 
the flood risk, and on-site testing was required for ground conditions.  An amended 
strategy for flood risk, testing and hydrology conditions had been requested but had 
not been forthcoming.



Councillor Martin agreed with Councillor Milburn that the area was in need of more 
housing, however, a proper drainage system was needed.  Councillor Martin 
moved refusal of the application.

Councillor McKeon empathised with the local community and the need to keep local 
services going and seconded that the application be deferred so that drainage 
issues could be addressed.

Councillor Hopgood asked, if the application was deferred, whether the time frame 
for determination would be met.  Drainage at this site was a massive issue and 
agreement was needed on how to progress this.

The Planning Development Manager replied that if the application was to be 
deferred the applicant would need to agree an extension of time for determination 
of it.  He was unable to say whether the drainage issues could be resolved to the 
satisfaction of all parties.  If the application was to be refused then the applicant 
could appeal the decision but this was a lengthy exercise for both parties.  If the 
application was deferred there was no guarantee that the ecology, open spaces 
and drainage issues could be resolved.

Councillor Shield informed the Committee that there had been no guarantee 
forthcoming from the applicant regarding drainage and flooding and as a result he 
was withdrawing his support for a deferment and seconded refusal of the 
application.

A vote was taken that the application be deferred, as moved by Councillor Wilson, 
seconded by Councillor McKeon.  There was an equality of votes, therefore upon 
the Chairman using his casting vote the motion was lost.

Upon a further vote being taken, moved by Councillor Martin, seconded by 
Councillor Shield it was

Resolved:
That the application be refused for the reasons contained din the report.

b DM/18/01349/FPA - Land to the South East of Greencore, Hownsgill 
Industrial Park, Templetown 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the construction of a sustainable drainage system (SuDS) basin, to 
service the ‘Go-Ahead’ development and potential future sites on land to the south 
east of Greencore, Hownsgill Industrial Park, Templetown (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

A Farnie, Planning Development Manager gave a detailed presentation on the 
application which included a location plan, proposed site plan and site photographs.

In response to a question from Councillor Shield the Planning Development 
Manager informed the Committee that the maximum water depth would be 1 metre.



Moved by Councillor Shield, seconded by Councillor Hopgood and

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the Conditions contained in the report.

6 Appeal Update 

The Committee noted a report which provided details of an appeal decision against 
the refusal of permission for the demolition of two hay storage barns and removal of 
containers, converted lorry-backs and redundant chicken coop structures and the 
erection of a single storey detached dwelling part on existing hardstanding and part 
on site of one of the structures on land and buildings west of Parkers Farm, Pontop 
Pike Lane (DM/17/02360/FPA).

The Committee also noted that two appeals had been received.

Signed……………………………
Chair of Area Planning Committee (North)

Date……………………………….


